As a lessee, the Group previously classified leases as operating or finance leases based on its assessment of whether the lease transferred
significantly all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the underlying asset to the Group. Under IFRS 16, the Group recognises
right of use assets and lease liabilities for most leases, i.e. these leases are on-balance sheet. The Group decided to apply the recognition
exemptions to short-term leases of IT equipment. For leases of other assets, which were classified as operating under IAS 17, the Group
recognised right of use assets and lease liabilities. The Group has applied IFRS 16 using the retrospective approach. The weighted average
incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities at 1 January 2019 was 2.25%.

The following tables summarise the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the Group’s financial information. Comparative information for the year
ended 31 December 2018 is audited, with the exception of restated balances.

Group balance sheet – at 30 June 2018

As previously
reported

£000

Adjustments
£000

As restated
£000

Property, plant and equipment 10 138 148
Lease liabilities - (138) (138)
Net assets 33,522 - 33,522

Group balance sheet – at 31 December 2018

As previously
reported

£000

Adjustments
£000

As restated
£000

Property, plant and equipment 8 147 155
Lease liabilities - (147) (147)
Net assets 40,430 - 40,430

16

Consolidated statement of profit and loss and other
comprehensive income – for the six months ended 30 June 2018

As previously
reported

£000

Adjustments
£000

As restated
£000

Operating costs – selling general and administrative expenses (6,301) 6 (6,295)
Financial expense (12) (5) (17)
Loss for the period (8,045) 1 (8,044)

Consolidated statement of profit and loss and other
comprehensive income – for the year ended 31 December 2018

As previously
reported

£000

Adjustments
£000

As restated
£000

Operating costs – selling general and administrative expenses (12,438) 9 (12,429)
Financial expense (35) (7) (42)
Loss for the year (1,794) 2 (1,792)

Group statement of cash flows – for the six months ended 30
June 2018

As previously
reported

£000

Adjustments
£000

As restated
£000

Loss for the period (8,045) 1 (8,044)
Depreciation and amortisation 1,161 219 1,380
Financial expense 12 5 17
Change in lease assets and liabilities - (1) (1)
Finance leases – interest payment - (5) (5)
Finance leases – capital payment - (219) (219)
Net reduction in cash (9,791) - (9,791)

Group statement of cash flows – for the year ended 31 December
2018

As previously
reported

£000

Adjustments
£000

As restated
£000

Loss for the period (1,794) 2 (1,792)
Depreciation and amortisation 2,354 336 2,690
Financial expense 35 7 42
Change in lease assets and liabilities - (2) (2)
Finance leases – interest payment - (7) (7)
Finance leases – capital payment - (336) (336)
Net reduction in cash (3,523) - (3,523)

3. Critical accounting judgments and key sources of estimation uncertainty
In the application of the Group’s accounting policies, management is required to make judgments, estimates and assumptions about the
carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period
in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects